
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, D'Agorne, Fraser, 

Horton, Hyman, King, McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-
Chair) and Steward 
 

Date: Monday, 12 January 2015 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 10 November 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 9 January 2015.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 



 

 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who have 
given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes 
the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone wishing to 
film, record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the 
Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the foot of this 
agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_web
casting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. 2014-15 Monitor 2  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

This report analyses the latest performance for 2014/15 and 
forecasts the outturn position for the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee.   
 

5. Procurement Update  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

This report sets out an overview of current procurement activity 
across the Council. 
 

6. Feasibility Report into Proposed Scrutiny Review of Yearsley 
Swimming Pool  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

This report provides the Corporate & Scrutiny Management 
Committee with details of a proposed scrutiny review, submitted by 
Cllr Aspden, into ways to reduce the subsidy given to Yearsley 
Swimming Pool whilst securing the long-term future of the pool. 
[Cllr Aspden has been invited to attend the meeting for consideration 
of this item] 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

7. Scrutiny Review Support Budget  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

This report sets out the current position regarding available Council 
funding for overview and scrutiny review research work.  Members 
are asked to consider what recommendation they wish to make to 
Cabinet in relation to a support budget for consideration as part of 
the Council’s budget setting process for 2015/16. 
 

8. New Arrangements for Petitions  (Pages 39 - 52) 
 

To receive details of petitions received by the Council, in line with the 
Council’s published arrangements and any responses or proposed 
responses to those petitions, in accordance with the revised 
arrangement for petitions agreed by Council on 9 October 2014. 
 

9. Work Plan 2014/15  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 

To consider the Committee’s work plan for the 2014/15 municipal 
year, including a verbal update on ongoing scrutiny reviews 
 

10. Any Other Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent. 
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552061  

 E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

Date 10 November 2014 

Present Councillors Runciman (Vice-Chair) in the 
Chair, Burton, D'Agorne, Fraser, Horton, 
Hyman, King, McIlveen, Potter and Steward 

Apologies Councillor Galvin 

 
24. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Horton declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to agenda item 6 (Equalities Review – Draft Final 
Report) as a Friend of the Mansion House, in relation to the 
reference to a Heritage Lottery Fund bid for the Mansion House. 
 
Councillor Hyman also declared a personal non-prejudicial 
interest in relation to agenda item 6 (Equalities Review – Draft 
Final Report), in relation to the reference to a Heritage Lottery 
Fund bid for the Mansion House as he had attended meetings in 
relation to the bid. 
 
Councillor Hyman also declared a personal non-prejudicial 
interest in relation to agenda item 7 (Report on Council 
Petitions), in relation to the Burton Stone Community Centre 
petition, as the trustee of a charity that worked from the Centre. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest 
in relation to agenda item 7 (Report on Council Petitions) in 
relation to the Walmgate/Navigation Road petition which he had 
presented to Council on 9 October 2014. 
 
Councillor King declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to agenda item 7 (Report on Council Petitions) in 
relation to the Peter Hill Drive, Clifton petition, as a Clifton Ward 
Member. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



25. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 8 September 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
26. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
both in relation to the Castlegate petition listed in the schedule 
of petitions at Agenda item 7. 
 
Dawn Moores, spoke as organiser of the Castlegate petition, 
which she handed to the Chair together with a resume of the 
many comments received regarding the Council’s proposals for 
the centre. The petition requested the Council to review the 
decision to remove the provision of holistic information, support 
and counselling for young people 16-25 in York, provided by 
Support Workers, Careers Advisors and Counsellors at 
Castlegate. She read comments from a number of professionals 
involved with the service in which all expressed their concerns 
at the closure of the Castlegate service. She reiterated that 
vulnerable young people found West Offices intimidating and 
that they were unlikely to access services provided there.                                                                                                            
 
Pip Davitt spoke, to refer to the 1614 signatories on the petition 
all who 
[...]
sion to Cabinet.  

 
Reason: To support the Council in its efforts to achieve 

‘Excellence Level’ in the Equality Framework for 
Local Government, and progress the work of the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee in 
line with agreed scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

 
 

Page 5



30. Report on Council Petitions  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided details of 
the new arrangements, agreed by Council in October 2014, for 
dealing with petitions received by the Authority. Full details of 
the new arrangements and process for responding to petitions, 
together with a range of potential options available to the 
Committee when considering petitions were set out at Annex B 
of the report. 
 
To ensure some scrutiny of action was taken in relation to 
petitions received either by Members or Officers, the Audit and 
Governance Committee had agreed that details of and actions 
relating to petitions should now be considered by the Corporate 
and Scrutiny Management Committee. Council had also agreed 
to amend the Committee’s terms of reference to enable it to 
consider petitions, in accordance with the new arrangements, as 
set out at Annex A of the report. 
 
Consideration was also given to the schedule of petitions 
received to which the new arrangements applied which included 
details of any actions taken to date, at Annex C. Members noted 
that a database was being set up into which all staff across the 
Council could enter details of any petitions received to ensure 
accurate coverage of their receipt. 
 
Members confirmed that this arrangement for dealing with 
petitions had been put forward as an interim measure, pending 
the possible establishment of a Petitions Committee, which 
would be considered following the Annual Council meeting in 
May. They raised concern at the 10 signatory level applied to 
petitions pointing out that in some cases additional signatories 
would not possible. 
 
The Assistant Director for Transport, Highways and Fleet 
reported on the robust system in place in City and 
Environmental Services for dealing with petitions received in the 
department. Members questioned the possibility of a similar 
process for receipt of petitions being adopted across the 
Council. 
 
Following further discussion it was 
 

Page 6



Resolved:   (i) That the Committee note the change in the 
Committee’s terms of reference to enable it to 
consider petitions received by the Council; 

 
  (ii) That the arrangements set out for handling 

petitions received by the Council, set out at 
Annex B, be agreed subject to the following 
amendment under the Process section, 
paragraph 4: 

 
The Cabinet Member/s will have the option to 
consider the petition, prior to a CSMC 
meeting. 

  
(iii) That to ensure consistency across all 

departments Officers examine a common 
approach for dealing with petitions received by 
the Council. 

 
(vi) That Officers be requested to examine the 

wording of both the new and the e-petitions 
scheme to ensure consistency between the 
two.  

 
  (v) That the new CSMC arrangements for 

handling petitions be brought back to the 
Committee for review in six months. 

 
  (vi) That the schedule of petitions, at Annex C, and 

the actions taken to date, be received and 
noted. 

 
  (vii) That the petition and comments received in 

relation to the review of the decision in relation 
to the transfer of services from Castlegate to 
West Offices be referred to the Cabinet 
(Calling-In) meeting on 25 November 2014 for 
consideration. 

 
 
Reason:  To ensure the Committee carries out its ne 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 
 

Page 7



31. Update on Corporate Scrutiny Review 'Supporting Older 
People'  
 
Consideration was given to a report which updated on progress 
with the agreed corporate scrutiny review on Supporting Older 
People. 
 
Following the Committee’s agreement in June 2014 to proceed 
with a corporate scrutiny review around supporting older people, 
the individual scrutiny committee had been tasked with 
identifying suitable review remit’s. 
 
Members noted that: 

 Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – had review aims and objectives agreed 
however, following changes in Committee 
membership/Task Group meant that the review would not 
be completed by February 2015 

 Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee – had yet to 
present their suggested review remit. As a result the 
review would not be completed by the end of February 
2015 

 Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee – had 
agreed not to contribute directly to this years corporate 
review at this stage 

 Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee – had 
been unable to identify a suitable topic 
 

Members expressed their disappointment at the lack of 
engagement by the Scrutiny Committee’s in support of the 
corporate review. They highlighted the importance of the chosen 
theme and that any contributions from the Committee’s could 
have had a significant impact on services with increasing 
numbers of older people and issues around long term care. 
 
Resolved:    (i) That the Committee note the continuation of 

the two scrutiny reviews related to the 
originally agreed corporate theme and they be 
encouraged to complete their reviews this 
municipal year.  

 
          (ii) That the Committee’s disappointment be 

conveyed to those Scrutiny Committee’s who 
had not progressed the corporate topic for 

Page 8



their lack of engagement with the corporate 
theme. 

 
(iii) That the Committee agree to abandon the 

corporate scrutiny review previously identified 
by the Committee for this municipal year. 

 
 
Reason: To ensure there is no work undertaken during the 

purdah period. 
 
 

32. WORK PLAN 2014/15  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for  the 
2014/15 municipal year. It was noted that there was little work 
scheduled for the 9 March 2015. 
 

Resolved:   (i) That the Committee’s work plan for 2014/15 
be received and noted. 

 
(ii) That the scheduled 9 March 2015 meeting of 

CSMC be retained, subject to the Chair in 
consultation with Officers being able to cancel 
the meeting nearer the time, if required.   

 
Reason: To assist in the formulation of the Committee’s work 

plan for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Runciman, Vice Chair 
[The Meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 
 

 

   

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

12 January 2015 

Report of the Director for Customer & Business Support Services 
 

2014-15 Monitor 2 
 
Purpose 
 

1. This report analyses the latest performance for 2014/15 and forecasts the 
outturn position for the services falling under the responsibility of the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee.   
 
Financial Analysis 
 

2. The council’s net General Fund budget for 2014/15 is £124,186k and the 
net budget for the areas covered by this report is £19,414k.  
 

3. Following on from previous years, the challenge of delivering savings 
continues with £11m to be achieved in order to reach a balanced budget.  
£2,539k of these savings fall within the services covered by this report.  
The forecasts outlined in this report reflect a prudent view of how that 
challenge is currently being met.   
 

4. All budgets are reviewed on a quarterly basis and some are monitored 
monthly.  Those that are monitored monthly are high value or high risk 
areas.  The latest review has not identified any major variations that require 
action or mitigation and all savings proposals are progressing. Overall the 
areas covered by this report are forecasting a small underspend of £61k.     

 

Performance Analysis 
 

5. The performance delivery is analysed against the key delivery priorities of 
the Council Plan and the cross-cutting organisational priority themes. This 
report therefore 
[...]
 report is for information only there are no specific 
recommendations.   
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest finance and performance 
position for 2014/15. 
 

Authors: Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

 

Debbie Mitchell 
Corporate Finance 
Manager 
Ext 4161 
 
Ian Cunningham 
 
Kay Crabtree 
 

Kersten England 
Chief Executive 
 
Ian Floyd 
Director for Customer & Business 
Support Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 19 December 

2014 

 

Wards Affected:  All  

Page 15



For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Annexes 
Annex 1 - Workforce Equality Score Card  
 
Glossary of abbreviations used in the report: 
 
BaME – Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic 
CVS – Council for Voluntary Service 
FTE – Full Time Equivalent 
HR – Human Resources 
LEP’s – Local Enterprise Partnerships 
LGBT – Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, And Transgender.  
 
 

Page 16



Annex One 
 

 

Workforce Equality Score Card  
 
Number of Staff who have completed their Performance 
Development Review by end of September 2014 
 

Directorate Complete In 
progress 
September 
2014 

Not 
started  
September 
2014 

Total 
PDR’s 
September 
2014 

Children's Services 
Education & Skills  

150 155 162 467 

City & 
Environmental 
Services  

26 70 103 199 

Communities & 
Neighbourhoods 

87 207 245 539 

Customer & 
Business Support 
Services  

273 142 45 460 

Health and 
Wellbeing  

177 50 122 349 

Office of the Chief 
Executive  

22 15 3 40 

 Total 735 639 680 2054 

Percentage of 
PDR’s completed  

36% 31% 33%  

 
Percentage of staff who have not declared their personal sensitive 
information 
 

 
 

Characteristic Gap as of 
Jan 2014 

July 2014 
  

Sept 2014  

Disability 20% 14.5%  17.8% 

Ethnicity 21% 17.2% 20% 

Religion and Belief 67% 64.08 67% 

Sexual Orientation  57% 52.9% 57.9% 

Marital Status and civil 
partnerships 

17.4% 6.4% 8.6% 

Page 17



Annex One 
 

 

1. The number of staff not disclosing sensitive informati
[...]
llenges 

17. Some positive improvements over the last 9 months include 

 Category management approach appears to be working well 

 Procurement team improving and strengthening skills and knowledge of 
services 

 Improving visibility of expenditure 

 Better relationships with services 

 Increased involvement in expenditure decisions 
 

18. The key issues still being faced include 

 Lack of visibility of expenditure in some areas 

 Inconsistent record keeping and decision logging, which can result in off 
contract spend 

 Inconsistent contract management 

 Ensuring Procurement are part of strategic decision making about future 
business models 

 
Next steps 

 Complete procurement toolkit and Contract Procedure Rules 

 Roll out training and access to Yortender for all awarding managers 

 Explore control regime and consider restricted purchases 

 Strengthen governance regime through engagement with Corporate 
Management Team in January 2015 

Page 27



 

 

 Clearly define roles and responsibilities for departmental procurement teams 
 

Recommendation: To consider and note progress made on current 
procurement activity across the Council. 

Reason: To provide an overview of Procurement activity, including 
details of the Rewiring Public Services Programme, for the 
Committee.  

Authors: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Tracey Carter 
Assistant Director - 
Finance, Asset 
Management & 
Procurement 
 

Debbie Mitchell 
Finance & Procurement 
Manager 
Ext 4161 

Tracey Carter 
Assistant Director - Finance, Asset 
Management & Procurement 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 23/12/14 

 

Wards Affected:  All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 

Annexes - None 

Page 28



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Report from the Assistant Director Governance and ICT 

12 January 2015 

 

Feasibility Report into Proposed Scrutiny Review of 
Yearsley Swimming Pool 

Summary 

1. This report provides the Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 
(CSMC) with details of a proposed scrutiny review, submitted by Cllr 
Aspden, into ways to reduce the subsidy given to Yearsley Swimming 
Pool while securing the long-term future of the pool   

2. This proposal was initially put to the Learning & Culture Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee but because of the busy workload of the Committee 
Learning & Culture OSC Members agreed that the topic submission be 
presented to CSMC with a request that an ad hoc scrutiny committee be 
formed to carry out the review. 

3. Members need to be aware that if CSMC decide to proceed with the 
review it ought, under normal practices, to be completed before its final 
meeting of this municipal year on 7 April 2015, and indeed the last 
meeting of this formation of Council prior to the local elections in May 
2015. 

Background 

4. Following the 9 September 2014 Cabinet meeting which considered the 
Community Stadium and Leisure Update report, it was agreed that the 
Council should undertake a review on the future of Yearsley Pool to be 
completed by January 2016 (6 months prior to the opening of the New 
Stadium Leisure Centre (NSLC).   

 
5. Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) were confirmed as preferred bidder to 

operate the new Community Stadium, NSLC and Energise for the next 
18 years.  Yearsley Pool would be operated by GLL under the contract 
up to the opening of the NSLC (estimated September 2016). 

 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



 

6. The Cabinet paper noted that during the procurement process options for 
investment into Yearsley Pool were considered by bidders.  However, 
bidders concluded that it would require considerable investment and 
better car parking facilities, which to date have not been secured, making 
it too expensive with a limited leisure offer compared with other options. 

 
7. The cost to the Council of operating Yearsley has been consistently over 

£250k per annum over the last 5 years and this made it a
[...]
 they wish to 
make to Cabinet in relation to a scrutiny support budget for use on 
external consultation/market research, for consideration as part of the 
Council’s budget setting process for 2015/16. 

Reason: To address the constitutional right of CSMC to comment to 
Cabinet on setting the above scrutiny budget  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services 
Manager 
Tel No. 01904 551030 
 

Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
 

Report Approved  Date 
22 December 
2015 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Helen Malam 
Principal Accountant 
Tel: 01904 551738 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: None 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

12 January 2015 

Report of the AD Governance & ICT 
 
New Arrangements for Petitions 

 

Summary 

1. Members may recall a report to the last Corporate & Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) on 10 November 2014 which provided 
details of the new arrangements agreed by Council in October 2014 for 
dealing with petitions received by the Authority.  The report set out the 
role of this Committee in those arrangements and asked Members to 
consider those petitions received since the new arrangements were put 
in place. 

2. This is the second report to CSMC, following agreement of the new 
arrangements, and Annex A provides details of new petitions received by 
the Council (containing over 10 signatories), since the last report. 

 Background 

3. The Audit and Governance Committee on 2 October 2014 agreed and 
recommended to Council some new arrangements for dealing with 
petitions received and those arrangements were approved by Council on 
9 October 2014.  In order to ensure some scrutiny of the actions taken in 
relation to petitions received either by Members or Officers,

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

Date 12 January 2015 

Present 
 
 

Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, D'Agorne, 
Fraser, King, McIlveen, Potter, Runciman 
(Vice-Chair), Aspden (Sub for Cllr Hyman), 
Barton (Sub for Cllr Steward) and Riches 
(Sub for Cllr Horton) 

Apologies Councillors Horton, Hyman and Steward 
 

 
33. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

34. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 10 November 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.  

 
35. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been thee registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
and that one Member of Council had also requested to speak all 
in relation to agenda item 6 the Feasibility Report into a 
proposed scrutiny review of Yearsley Swimming Pool. 
 
Fiona Evans spoke on behalf of the Yearsley Pool Action Group 
in support of the review request, submitted by Cllr Aspden, into 
ways of reducing the subsidy to the pool whilst securing its long 
term future. She referred to the historic significance of the pool 
and of the health and fitness benefits it provided for the wider 



community. She also referred to previous assurances by the 
authority given to the Group regarding Yearsley Pool.   
 
Mike Jones spoke as a General Practitioner of 30 years on the 
health benefits of low impact exercise that swimming provided. 
He referred to advice he gave patients in relation to the all round 
benefits of swimming. He therefore expressed his concerns  at 
the threat of closure of Yearsley Pool. 
 
Bob Jowett spoke as an Engineer who had worked in the city for 
a number of years and of his long association with Yearsley 
Pool. In particular he referred to the high quality of the pool, with 
the pools concrete tank having a life expectancy of around 
1,000 years. He raised concerns regarding the management of 
other leisure facilities in the country, by Greenwich Leisure 
Limited who had been selected as the Preferred Bidder for the 
Community Stadium. 
  
Cllr Watson spoke to register his support for the retention of 
Yearsley Pool which was a unique full length pool in the city. He 
expressed his concern at the proposals for a cinema and retail 
units at the new Community Stadium which he felt were not 
required. He referred to future costs in connection with the 
Stadium’s pool and questioned possible future costs for the city.  
 

36. 2014-15 Monitor 2  
 
Consideration was given to a report which set out details of the 
latest performance for 2014/15 and forecast the outturn position 
for the services which fell under the responsibility of the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
 
It was noted that savings were continuing to be delivered, with 
£11m to be achieved in order to reach a balanced budget and 
£2,539k of the savings having to be found within the services 
covered by the report. The latest review had not identified any 
major variations requiring action and overall a small under 
spend of £61k had been forecast. 
 
In response to Members requests at an earlier meeting, 
additional statistical information in the form of the Workforce 
Equality Score Card had been provided at Annex 1 of the report. 
An update on the number of staff who had completed their 
Performance Development Review by the end of September 



2014, was circulated at the meeting, a copy of which has been 
included in the online agenda.  
 
In response to Members questions, Officers confirmed that the 
Living Wage was paid to Officers working for the City of York 
Trading Company.  
 
Officers also agreed to undertake an examination of the 
customer service and customer reception experience for the 13 
to 25 year age group at West Offices. 1.  
 
Resolved: That the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest finance and 

performance position for 2014/15. 
 
Action Required  
1. To examine the customer service experience at 
West Offices, for the 13-25 year age group.   

 
 
DM  

 
37. Scrutiny Review Support Budget  

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the current 
position in relation to available Council funding for overview and 
scrutiny work. 
 
It was noted that historically spend against the budget, when 
available, had been variable over the years, however for the last 
two years an allocation of £5k per annum had been agreed. 
This allocation had been spread across each of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees giving each a potential spend of £1k 
and to date £2,215k of the budget had been spent. 
 

Resolved: That Cabinet be recommended to retain the 
current budgetary support of £5k for scrutiny 
review work in 2014/15 onwards. 1. 

 
Reason: To address the constitutional right of CSMC to 

comment to Cabinet on setting the above 
scrutiny budget. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. To note recommended retention of £5k for 
scrutiny budgetary support.   

 
 
HM  



38. Procurement Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an overview of 
current procurement activity across the Council; this followed 
the Committee’s decision, at an earlier meeting, not to proceed 
with a proposed scrutiny topic on procurement. However a 
request had been made for an overview report to the 
Committee, following identification of further options and 
alternatives by the Rewiring Public Services Programme. 
 
The Committee were informed of positive improvements made 
in procurement activity and engagement of staff provided by a 
small team of nine. Officers also reported on the challenges 
faced by the team which included inconsistent record keeping 
and ensuring that procurement became part of strategic 
decision making in future business models. 
 
Officers confirmed that, to ensure consistency, the same 
procurement officers were involved in all construction projects 
and to strengthen governance an internal Officer group was 
shortly to be set up in order to gain an oversight of procurement. 
 
In answer to Members questions, Officers confirmed that 
wherever possible procurement focussed on local suppliers and 
that controls would be put in place to restrict purchases, if 
required in the future. 
 
Resolved: That the Committee note progress made on current 

procurement activity across the Council to date, with  
future updates being requested as and when 
required.   

 
Reason: To provide an overview of procurement activity, 

including details of the Rewiring Public Service 
Programme, previously requested by the 
Committee. 

 
39. Feasibility Report Into Proposed Scrutiny Review of 

Yearsley Swimming Pool  
 
Consideration was given to a request, submitted by Cllr Aspden, 
for a proposed scrutiny review into ways of reducing the subsidy 
given to Yearsley Swimming Pool, whilst securing its long term 
future. 
 



The Committee noted that, owing to the workload of the 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee, the topic 
submission had been forwarded to the Corporate & Scrutiny 
Management Committee with a request that an ad hoc scrutiny 
committee be formed to undertake the review. A decision was 
taken to proceed with the review.  
 
Members noted that Cabinet had also agreed to undertake a 
review on the future of Yearsley Pool, as part of the new 
Community Stadium Leisure Centre project, which was to be 
completed by January 2016.  
 
Cllr Aspden, spoke in support of his review request, confirming 
that since the Council decision to remove the subsidy from 
Yearsley Pool by 2016, concerns had been raised at the 
possible future closure of the pool. He therefore asked Members 
and Officers to work together with the Yearsley Pool Action 
Group, to investigate ways to reduce the subsidy whilst ensuring 
the long term future of the pool. He requested Members to 
support a cross party public scrutiny review owing to the high 
level of public concern raised. 
 
Members pointed out that any review should not duplicate 
ongoing work and they acknowledged that it was unlikely that a 
review would be completed within the current municipal year. 
 
Officers confirmed that co-ordination of the two reviews would 
be vital, with both having different terms of reference and remits. 
It was agreed that the review should examine all options 
including the potential for community involvement.   
 
Following further lengthy discussion it was  
 
Resolved:     That an Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee consisting 

of 5 Members, (2 Labour, 1 Conservative, 1 
Liberal Democrat and 1 Green/Independent) 
be appointed to undertake a scrutiny review, in 
respect of Yearsley Pool, with the following 
remit: 

 
“To investigate ways to reduce the subsidy 
given to Yearsley Swimming Pool while 
securing its long term future.” 

         



Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and  
  protocols. 
 

40. New Arrangements for Petitions  
 
Consideration was given to a report which reminded the 
Committee of the new arrangements, agreed by Council in 
October 2014 for dealing with petitions received by the 
Authority.  
 
With the new role of the Committee being to scrutinise action 
taken in relation to petitions received by Members and Officers, 
consideration was given to a list of new petitions, received by 
the Council since the last report to the Committee in November. 
The details of each were set out at Annex A of the report, and 
included details of any actions taken to date in respect of each. 
 
Members considered the petitions received and the action taken 
in relation to each petitions request. They also noted that a 
database was being set up into which all staff across the 
Council would soon be able to enter details of any petitions 
received to ensure accurate coverage of their receipt.  
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved:   That the schedule of petitions, at Annex A, and the 

actions taken to date, be received and noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the Committee carries out its new 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 

41. Work Plan 2014/15  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
2014/15 municipal year.  
 

Resolved:  That the Committee’s work plan for 2014/15 be 
received and noted. 

 
Reason: To assist in the formulation of the Committee’s work 

plan for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


